
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2058
ANSWERED ON:16.03.2005
CONVERSION OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
Rijiju Shri Kiren;Singh Shri Sugrib

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the length of National Highways in the country as on date, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has converted some State Highways into National Highways during each of the last three years;

(c) if so, the details in this regard, State-wise;

(d) whether the standard of such National Highways is of very low level; and

(e) if so, the funds allocated for development and maintenance of such National Highways during the said period till date, State-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) The total length of National Highways in the country at present is 65,569 km. The State-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Yes, Sir. The State-wise and year-wise details of conversion of State Roads into National Highways during last three years are at Annexure-II.

(d) & (e) After declaration of State Roads as National Highways, roads are being kept in traffic worthy condition within the available resources. The allocations for development and maintenance of National Highways are made State wise and not National Highway wise. The State-wise details of fund allocated for development and maintenance of National Highways during last three years and during current year are at Annexure-III.

ANNEXURE - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2058 FOR ANSWER ON
16.03.2005 ASKED BY SHRI KHIREN RIJIJU AND SHRI SUGRIB SINGH REGARDING CONVERTION OF STATE HIGHWAYS
INTO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

Present State-wise length of National Highways in the country

  Sl. No. States   Total length as on 10th March, 2005

  1 Andhra Pradesh 4472
  2 Arunachal Pradesh 392
  3 Assam   2836
  4 Bihar   3537
  5 Chandigarh  24
  6 Chhatisgarh 2184
  7 Delhi   72
  8 Goa   269
  9 Gujarat   2871
  10 Haryana   1468
  11 Himachal Pradesh 1208
  12 Jammu & Kashmir 823
  13 Jharkhand  1805
  14 Karnataka  3843
  15 Kerala   1440
  16 Madhya Pradesh 5200
  17 Maharashtra  4176
  18 Manipur   959
  19 Meghalaya  810
  20 Mizoram   927
  21 Nagaland  494
  22 Orissa   3704
  23 Pondicherry  53
  24 Punjab   1557


  25 Rajasthan  5585
  26 Sikkim   62
  27 Tamil Nadu  4183
  28 Tripura   400
  29 Uttaranchal  1991
  30 Uttar  Pradesh  5599
  31 West Bengal  2325
  32 Andaman Nicobar Islands 300

   TOTAL   65569

ANNEXURE - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2058
FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2005 ASKED BY  SHRI KHIREN RIJIJU AND SHRI SUGRIB SINGH REGARDING
CONVERTION OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

State-wise details of conversion of State Roads into National Highways during last three years

        (Length in Km.)

  Sl. No. States Conversion of State Roads into National Highways during

     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

  1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 470
  2 Arunachal Pr. 0 0 0
  3 Assam  0  0  0
  4 Bihar  0  0  225
  5 Chandigarh 0 0 0
  6 Chhatisgarh 0  0  374
  7 Delhi  0  0  0
  8 Goa  0  0  0
  9 Gujarat  0  0  410
  10 Haryana  0  0  111
  11 Himachal Pr. 0  0  20
  12 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0
  13 Jharkhand 0  0  202
  14 Karnataka 0  0  273
  15 Kerala  0  0  0
  16 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 536
  17 Maharashtra 0  0  550
  18 Manipur  0  0  5
  19 Meghalaya 0  0  93
  20 Mizoram  0  0  0
  21 Nagaland 0  0  125
  22 Orissa  0  0  403
  23 Pondicherry 0 0 0
  24 Punjab  0  0  0
  25 Rajasthan 116  0  988
  26 Sikkim  0  0  0
  27 Tamil Nadu 0  0  425
  28 Tripura  0  0  0
  29 Uttaranchal 218  0  916
  30 Uttar  Pradesh 41  0  657

ANNEXURE - III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2058
FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2005 ASKED BY SHRI KHIREN RIJIJU AND SHRI SUGRIB SINGH REGARDING CONVERSION
OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


State-wise details of funds allocated for Development and Maintenance of National Highways during last three years and during current year

         (Amount in Rs. Crore)

Sl.No. Name of State/UTs Allocation for Development and Maintenance of National Highways

   2001-02   2002-03   2003-04

   Devel- Maint- Devel- Maint- Devel- Maint- Devel- Maint-opment enance opment enance opment enance opment enance

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 103.80 43.00  118.46 35.44  110.51 37.42  96.74 33.64
2 ARUNACHAL PR. 0.00 0.00  0.45 0.09  4.10 0.31  6.00 0.60
3 ASSAM  76.05 40.82  73.75 26.92  108.00 23.27  71.01 28.98
4 BIHAR  65.32 44.90  76.53 30.46  83.07 29.48  79.51 49.14
5 CHANDIGARH 1.50 0.46  2.70 0.74  1.50 0.28  2.00 0.56
6 CHHASTISGARH 32.28 24.20  61.20 25.60  46.00 15.35  51.26 26.05
7 DELHI  6.00 1.02  6.00 0.12  10.00 0.42  6.00 0.73
8 GOA  20.00 3.70  8.00 4.15  24.00 5.03  5.00 2.67
9 GUJARAT  68.30 25.75  90.00 10.51  72.00 22.47  84.35 34.69
10 HARYANA  103.88 18.57  59.00 10.30  52.50 11.19  53.00 11.26
11 HIMACHAL PR. 55.00 19.69  30.00 12.51  32.00 13.45  45.00 17.15
12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 2.30 1.06  4.00 0.88  4.00 0.54  0.00 0.43
13 JHARKHAND 35.00 20.00  32.00 16.97  36.70 15.46  35.00 19.78
14 KARNATAKA 107.36 39.97  89.66 45.82  150.35 38.73  80.60 35.82
15 KERALA  90.26 35.72  75.95 23.74  99.86 20.81  75.69 18.16
16 MADHYA PRADESH 90.55 66.01  96.10 48.03  81.00 57.50  91.90 62.37
17 MAHARASHTRA 192.82 59.51  124.78 47.39  127.80 49.85  122.98 46.53
18 MANIPUR  14.51 9.36  14.02 6.01  16.01 6.96  11.57 8.33
19 MEGHALAYA 22.58 11.35  22.20 8.70  40.00 9.41  25.93 12.46
20 MIZORAM  26.00 4.99  22.00 6.20  31.00 5.55  22.00 5.43
21 NAGALAND 15.00 5.74  12.00 1.86  11.50 1.98  14.00 3.77
22 ORISSA  78.69 47.31  56.32 42.37  69.97 42.51  78.80 40.12
23 PONDICHERRY 2.12 0.85  2.00 0.76  2.20 0.83  3.00 0.79
24 PUNJAB  62.21 24.06  51.76 17.59  51.00 20.09  46.79 19.39
25 RAJASTHAN 87.20 49.37  93.89 33.86  48.00 27.93  92.72 50.97
26 TAMILNADU 96.42 44.75  102.48 41.62  89.04 41.36  91.55 34.01
27 UTTAR PRADESH 139.76 66.19  137.31 39.85  104.00 55.68  152.43 51.73
28 UTTARANCHAL 25.00 11.10  20.69 5.84  20.10 3.66  25.44 13.34
29 WEST BENGAL 84.22 39.07  114.50 20.69  98.00 23.57  101.60 22.31
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